STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Ms Satya Bhatti, Gen. secretary,

Gram Jan Kalyan Sanstha,

Vill. Nagla,PO Handesra, (Patiala).



......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.O/O Block Dev. & Panchayat Officer,

Derabassi.







.....Respondent.

CC No-654-of 2007: 
Present:
Ms Satya Bhatti, complainant in person.



Sh. G.S.Kanwar, Vice President, Jan Kanway Sanstha,



Sh. Preet Inder Singh, PIO-cum-BDPO Dera Bassi(present)



Sh. Ranjit Singh, the then PIO-cum-BDPO, Dera Bassi.


Order:



Ms. Satya Bhatti vide her complaint dated 13.10.06 with reference to her application dated 6.7.06 has confirmed today that in addition to the letter dated 17.8.06 endorsed by the BDPO on 17.9.06 (a letter irrelevant to her application) being copy of letter sent to the ex-Sarpanch, defunct) she had also received a copy of Audit Report and copy of the Vigilance Report (which she never asked for) on 13.12.06 after she made a complaint to the Commission. However, it was partial information in respect to both points in which information has been sought by her. She confirmed that she has finally received full information on both points only on 26.11.07 which is with a delay of more than one year 3 months beyond the stipulated period.  During this period she had to approach the Commission many time and has suffered needless and further harassment. The information has been supplied by the present PIO-cum-BDPO Sh. Preet Inder Singh in pursuance of the order of the Commission dated 15.10.07. She has also inspected the original record which has been brought by the present BDPO in the Court and does not want to have copy of any further document.

2. 
Sh. Ranjit Singh, the then PIO-cum-BDPO has not deposited the fine imposed upon him. He has submitted a written explanation dated 11.12.07  
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 and has made no mention of compliance with the order of the Commission imposing a penalty upon him in terms of Section 20(2) of the Act neither has he given any reply to show cause notice u/s 20(2) dealing with disciplinary action which was very much relevant for Sh. Ranjit Singh the then BDPO for the period for which he remained posted there. He is given another chance for the same. His reply dated 11.12.07 will be taken up for consideration on the next date of hearing. The present BDPO Shri Preet Inder Singh has also offered his explanation dated 11.12.07 which is found satisfactory and the matter is dropped in so far as he is concerned. Ms Satya Bhatti and her representative states that in addition to the late supply of information to them it has also been seen from the document supplied now that no action what so ever has been taken by the concerned officials against the erring Sarpanch who has been treated indulgently in the department inquiry as well as vigilance inquiry for all these years. It is only now that a letter dated 19.11.07 has been written to the BDPO to take further action to enable him to recover the amount from the ex-Sarpanch after getting clearance for treating it as arrears of land revenue. On this Sh. Ranjit Singh stated that he had taken an initiative on 9.2.07 in this matter and the present BDPO confirms that he has written a letter to the BDPO in follow up of the earlier letter dated 7.2.07. It is rather strange that earlier letter has never been brought to the notice of Commission. 

3.

On the basis of information now provided to them through the RTI act, the complainant may take up the matter with the Competent Authority in the Executive for redressal of their grievances, if so advised, as this does not fall with in the scope of jurisdiction of the Commission.



To come up on 13.2.2008 for consideration of the explanation in respect of notice u/s 20(1) and 20(2) of Sh. Ranjit Singh, the then PIO.

Sd/-


  






    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






State Information Commissioner 


11.12. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Hardhir Singh, S/O Sh. Darshan Singh,

R/O Buraj, P.O. Malerkotla,Distt. Sangrur.


......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur.



.....Respondent.

CC No-926-of 2007: 
Present:
Sh. Hardhir Singh, complainant in person.



Sh. Jeet Singh Dhindsa, Sr.Asstt. on behalf of the PIO.


Order:



This case is identical to Case No. CC-850/07 titled Hardhir Singh S/O Sh. Darshan Singh Vs PIO, O/O D.C.sangrur and has been found to be a photocopy of the same. That case was considered by the Commission on 6.11.2007 and detailed orders passed thereon and the case was adjourned to 9.1.08. However, it is now preponed and clubbed with the present case. A copy of the orders passed in CC-850/07 should be placed on the present case CC-926/07.

2.

The representative of the PIO states that the information was received from the ADC on 13.11.07 and further provided the same to the complainant on 6.12.07 comprising 147 pages containing 132 documents. He has shown me a copy thereof.  It is seen that it is not at all in accordance with the orders passed on the last date of hearing on 6.11.07(even if the order has not been received by the  PIO, it was dictated before his representative). It has been found to be a bunch of papers without any index, paging or attestation and therefore not in accordance with the directions. 

3.

The complainant has pointed out that vide letter dated 28.11.2007, the PIO asked him to deposit Rs. 250 for 127 pages of information containing the statement of witnesses, which he had deposited. He further states that a letter addressed to the Add. D.C. (D) by the Supdt. (complaints) of the  DDPO dated  7.11.07 which was received by him 6.12.07 states that photocopies enclosed are 1-132(although there is no page marking) but he has received 147 pages, if both sides are counted, consisting of 110 sheets, including one blank paper. Sh. Hardhir Singh has had to pay Rs. 254 on 6.12.07 for taking copies of the said record. It is brought to the notice of the PIO that as stipulated in Section 7(6) of the RTI act, the information is to be provided free of charge if supplied beyond the period stipulated u/s 7(1). Therefore, the amount of Rs. 254/- charged from him should be returned to him.

4.

At this stage it was also directed that Sh. Jeet singh Dhindsa, representative of the PIO should accompany the complainant to the O/O DRDP and the original record should be checked up to satisfy himself and Sh. Hardhir Singh that the full record required by him has been given to him and to ensure that no paper is missing. This was done and both have come back and reported that Sh. Hardhir Singh was permitted  the inspection of the said record and he is satisfied that full information has been given to him and no paper is missing. 

5.

The attendance register is however still not being provided to him. I do not find the reply of the PIO satisfactory that there was no attendance register maintained for the staff which had been deputed, whereas the complainant has asserted that there was such a register which all the employees who had reported for duty from other stations had signed. This has become more important as his presence in the said office upto 30th March, 2006 is the proof of    his presence as per his attendance marked by him in the said register against his name that he had not been relieved w.e.f. 28th March, 2006, as alleged. It must be borne in mind that the complainant had sent a complaint against the employee of the office of ADC (D) one Sh. Mohan Lal, Accountant to the DRDP on 8.12.2005 and later once again that Sh. Mohan Lal had asked for Rs. 10,000/- from the complainant on the pain of implicating him in the inquiry being held against Mrs. Jal Kaur, ex Sarpanch. On the other hand an FIR has been registered against him on the complaint of Sh. Mohan Lal etc. Of the A.D.C’s office alleging that he (the complainant) had misbehaved with him. 

6.

While hearing was going on, it was brought to my notice by Sh. Hardhir Singh that one Sh. Karminder Singh, ASI, posted in Thana City, rang him up on his Cell No. 9872654476 and told him to report immediately to the thana for inquiry in connection with the same complaint made by Sh. Mohan Lal. Sh. Hardhir Singh stated that he was present in Chandigarh in the State Information Commission in connection with the same matter, but the said ASI told him to report immediately to the thana.  The undersigned asked the DSP (D), Patiala, Sh.  Manjit Singh Brar, who was present in the court in connection with  another case to to make a phone call to the said number immediately and to  check up the veracity of the complainant and the  identity of the person who had rung him up. The said DSP did so and confirmed that the phone call had come from the ASI Karminder Singh and that what the complainant has stated was correct. The said ASI informed the DSP (D) that upon a further reminder being received from the ADC (D) through the SSP, the matter is being reopened.

7.

It is observed that this is most objectionable that a complainant before the Commission under the RTI Act, seeking documents with which he hopes the unwarranted complicity of certain persons to harass and pressurize him in this manner. To enable the Commission to go into the background of the entire matter, it will be appropriate if a copy of the official complaint against Sh. Hardhir Singh by Sh. Mohan Lal etc.  to the ADC(D) as well as a copy of the two complaints made by Sh. Hardhir Singh against Sh. Mohan Lal  to the DRDP and files containing further action taken on both these complaints in the 2 offices is produced in the Commission. 

8.

It has been pointed out in the earlier orders of the Commission dated 6.11.07 also that it was  objectionable to depute the very person (Sh, Mohan Lal) against whom the complaint has been made by Sh. Hardhir Singh to handle the papers regarding the complaint before the commission and to provide them to the complainant. On the previous occasion, the commission has in a manner of speaking, passed strictures on this. I am of the view that the present telephone call by the ASI Karminder Singh is a pressure tactic to stop the applicant from seeking the information from the custodian of the said information i.e ADC (D). Sh. Harnek Singh the ADC (D) is hereby directed to request the SSP Sangrur not to proceed in the matter of the complaint sent to the SSP until the attendance register sought by the complainant is provided to him by the ADC(D). The ADC(D) is also directed to be present himself in the Court on the next date of hearing i.e. 9.1.2008, alongwith the said register which should be located.

9.

A copy of this order may be endorsed to the D.C. Sangrur Sh. V.K.Ohri, IAS, (by name),  as well as  to the  DRDP Sh. Gurdev Singh Sidhu alongwith a copy each of the previous order dated 6.11.07.  The facts should be brought to their notice for production of the concerned files mentioned above, as well as attendance register and for ensuring the compliance of the directions given in this order. A copy may also be endorsed to the SSP Sangrur Sh. Arun Pal Singh (by name) for his information.



Adjourned to 9.1.2008.
        







     
          

Sd/-
  






    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






State Information Commissioner 


11.12. 2007.

A copy, alongwith a copy of the previous order dated 6.11.07 is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:


1.  Sh. V.K.Ohri, IAS, Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur.


2.  The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Sangrur.


3.  Sh. Gurdev singh Sidhu, Director, Rural Dev. & Panchayats, Pb.










Sd/-







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar,

# 223, Bhagat Nagar, Bathinda.




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/O Director, Public Instructions (SE), Pb,


SCO-97-97, Sector 17-D, Chandigarh.


.....Respondent.

CC No-928-of 2007: 
Present:
None for the comoplainant.



Sh. Gulshan Lal, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O DPI(S) with



Smt. Shashi, dealing Asstt. for the PIO.

Order:



The APIO states that full information  was sent to the complainant by the DEO(S) Bathinda on 17.7.07 and thereafter once again on 23.10.07 by the PIO, O/O DPI(S) Punjab who also replied to the portion that concerned  him. He also explained that the delay occurred because the information regarding to private aided schools was not readily available. It was required to be collected from 13 different schools in respect of posts sanctioned for each subject and number of posts vacant in such schools on the basis of sanctioned posts as on 1.12.67 which were vacant as on 30.6.07.

2.

The case would have been disposed of today had it not been seen that the notice to the complainant for today’s hearing has been wrongly addressed to Sh. Sanjay Kumar instead of Sanjeev Kumar. Sh. Sanjeev Kumar is not present perhaps for this reason. Neither there is any receipt of the information provided to him available nor proof of registry produced by the APIO. The case is therefore adjourned to 8.1.08 for producing the receipt and also to give due opportunity to Sh. Sanjeev Kumar. Sh. Sanjeev Kumar need not appear if he has received the full information and upon receipt from him the case will be
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Adjourned to 8.1.2008.

Sd/-


  






    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






State Information Commissioner 


11.12. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Nischal Bhatnagar,

Staff Correpondent, Amar Ujala,

Chandigarh Bureau.





......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/O State Transport Commissioner, 

Jeewandeep Building, Sect. 17, Chanidgarh.


.....Respondent.

CC No-933-of 2007:
Present: 
Shri Nischal Bhatnagar, complainant in person..



Sh. J.S.brar, PIO-cum-Asstt. District TYransport Officer.


Order:



Sh. Nischal Bhatnagar, vide his letter dated 25.5.07, addressed to the State Information Commission stated that his application under RTI Act made to the PIO, O/O State transport Commissioner, Punjab on 11.4.07 had not been attended to. Instead pf supplying the information with in 30 days, bank draft was returned to him after 40 days on 21.5.07 and he was informed that the information should be sought from the Secretary, State Transport Authority Patiala whereas it was incumbent upon the PIO to transfer the same u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act to that authority. He requested that necessary action be taken against the PIO in terms of the provisions of the RTI act. The complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and both parties were informed of the date of hearing on 20.11.07 which further postponed to 11.12.07 for administrative reasons.

2.

Today, the PIO-cum-ADTO Sh. JS Brar, has informed that although the complainant had been informed to seek the information directly from the Secy. RTA Patiala yet there after the complaint was also transferred u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act. The secy. RTA has since supplied the full information to the applicant vide letter dated 2.11.07 with copy endorsed to the State Information commission, Punjab.  However, the complainant wh0 is present in the Court states that he has not received any such information. 

3.

The PIO has been directed to provide an attested copy of the information to the applicant today in the Court. I have gone through the 4 points in the complaint as well as well as the reply and it is correct that the questions have been answered in full although in Punjabi. The complainant has requested for a English version for the same as he does not know Punjabi. The PIO has promised to give him English version today itself.  With this, the application is hereby disposed of.
Sd/-


  





  
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


11.12. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Som Nath, s/O Sh. Pawan Kumar,

R/O Rani Bagh, Ageta Colony,

Bhoran Gate, # 8/599, Nabha(Patiala)



......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/O Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.



.....Respondent.

CC No-935-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Som Nath, (with Mrs, Kiran Singla, wife) complainant in 


person.



Sh. Manjit Singh Brar, APIO-cum-DSP(D), Patiala.



Sh. Gurinder Singh Bal, SI, SHO Nabha Kotwali and



Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, ASI, Kotwali Nabha.




Order:



Today, Sh. Som Nath, complainant vide his complaint dated nil received in the Commission on 28.5.07 submitted that his application dated 16.4.07 with due payment of fee made to the address of the PIO, O/O D.C.Patiala for information in connection with his request in application dated 20.2.07 made to the DIG Patiala requesting that a wrong case registered against his wife Smt. Kiran Singla u/s 182 IPC should be withdrawn. He states that no reply has come so far. A copy of the letter addressed by him to the D.C. containing the above complaint was endorsed to the Punjab Human Rights Commission as well as the State Information Commission which has been taken up as a complaint. 

2.

Today, the SHO Kotwali Nabha has presented a letter dated 10.12.03 (3 pages) along with a set of papers in connection with each of the items on which information has been requested. A copy of the original application dated 20.2.07 made to the DIG has also been taken on record from the police record. He has also brought a set of papers which are to be supplied through the Court to the complainant with a copy of the same for the record of the Commission. He has been directed to attest the papers. The SHO has also stated that some of the papers has been supplied earlier also. However, since there is some confusion in this matter, the full set of papers given to Sh. Som Nath against receipt be provided to the commission. It is observed that two of the documents sought by the complainant are stated to be missing/not available, although the fact is that they were very much available earlier at some point of time as borne out by the record of Thana. The SHO has also stated that action has been initiated against the erring official for the same. It is observed that the argument had been put forward that the missing  complaint dated 13.8.05 admitted to have been reduced to writing in the Thana on that date i.e. 13.8.05 is of no consequence because in any case an identical complaint dated 16.08.05 exists in the record regarding the same incident of 13.8.05. This cannot be accepted as the first complaint was given on the same day of the incident and the other is after 3 days.. The APIO and the SHO are hereby directed to make all out search to locate record dated 13.8.05 and to produce the papers connected with the inquiry admittedly carried out by Sh Harnek Singh, Head constable deputed as inquiry officer for the same on 13.8.05, which as per his own statement been done by him by visiting the spot on 13.8.05 itself.

3.

Sh. Som Nath has been given the papers including copy of the covering letter addressed to the Commission and full annexures. The PIO is directed to supply the information indexed point-wise duly attested and page numbered. Since the period of 30 days stipulated under the RTI Act is over, the information is to be provided free of charge. Sh. Som Nath may givedetails in writing with regard to deficiency in information supplied, if any, to the PIO with copy to the Commission. The APIO-cum-DSP(D) as well as the SHO are hereby directed to supply the deficiencies strictly in accordance with the original application before the next date of hearing.

4.

Adjourned to 13.2.2008 for supply of deficiencies in the information, if any, and for production of papers as per the directions.

Sd/-


  






    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






State Information Commissioner 


11.12. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sachin Jain,

Red rose Dal Mill,

Mullanpur Road,Hambran(Ludhiana).



......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/O Distt. Transport Officer, Mini Sectt.

Ludhiana.







.....Respondent.

CC No-936-of 2007: 
Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Karan Singh, APIO-ADTO, Ludhiana.
.


Order:



Sh. Sachin Jain vide his complaint dated 22.5.07 made to the Commission stated that information sought by him from the PIO O/O DTO Ludhiana on 24.3.07 with due payment of fee had not been attended to till date. A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned officer and both parties were informed that the date of hearing fixed for 21.11.07 and later changed to 11.12.07 on administrative reasons.

2.

Today, the APIO-cum-ADTO has presented a copy of letter dated 23.10.07 vide which he stated that full information asked for by the complainant has been provided to him (2 pages including covering letter) although he has not produced proof of registry or any receipt or from the complainant. Since the complainant has not appeared despite due notice through registered post  given to him for today’s hearing, it is presumed that he has received full information as stated by the APIO. Hence, this case is disposed of accordingly.

                                                                  
    Sd/-

  





 
   (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






State Information Commissioner 


11.12. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Plot No. 80,

Premier Enclave, Vill. Nichi Mangli,

P.O. Ramgarh Distt. Ludhiana.




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/O Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.



.....Respondent.

CC No-937-of 2007: 
Present:
None for the complainant.



Dr. Pardeep Sharma, on behalf of the PIO Civil Surgeon, 

`
Ludhiana.


Order:



Sh. Jasbir Singh, vide his letter dated 25.5.07 to the State Information Commission stated that his application under the RTI act dated 16.2.07 with due payment of fee had not been attended to. He followed up it with reminder dated 16.7.07. A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and both the partiers were informed for the date of hearing on 21.11.07 which was later postponed to11.12.07.

2.

Today none is present on behalf of the complainant. The representative of the PIO Dr. Pardeep Sharma has presented a set of papers supplied to the complainant and shown me the receipt. A set of the said information has also been given for the record of the Court.

3.

It is seen that both the notices dated 17.9.07 and 5.11.07 from the Commission have been received back undelivered. Though both have been sent to the address mentioned in the letter head on which the complaint was received in the Commission. However, since the representative of the PIO stated that the information has since been supplied to him against due receipt a copy of which has been produced today. Hence the case is hereby disposed of.
Sd/-


  






    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






State Information Commissioner 


11.12. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Plot No. 80,

Premier Enclave, Vill. Nichi Mangli,

P.O. Ramgarh Distt. Ludhiana.




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/O Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.



.....Respondent.

CC No-937-of 2007: 
Present:
None for the complainant.



Dr. Pardeep Sharma, on behalf of the PIO Civil Surgeon, 

`
Ludhiana.


Order:



Sh. Jasbir Singh, vide his letter dated 25.5.07 to the State Information Commission stated that his application under the RTI act dated 16.2.07 with due payment of fee had not been attended to. He followed up it with reminder dated 16.7.07. A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and both the partiers were informed for the date of hearing on 21.11.07 which was later postponed to11.12.07.

2.

Today none is present on behalf of the complainant. The representative of the PIO Dr. Pardeep Sharma has presented a set of papers supplied to the complainant and shown me the receipt. A set of the said information has also been given for the record of the Court.

3.

It is seen that both the notices dated 17.9.07 and 5.11.07 from the Commission have been received back undelivered. Though both have been sent to the address mentioned in the letter head on which the complaint was received in the Commission. However, since the representative of the PIO stated that the information has since been supplied to him against due receipt a copy of which has been produced today. Hence the case is hereby disposed of.
Sd/-


  






    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






State Information Commissioner 


11.12. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Tejinder singh,

# 133, Kasturba Road, Rajpura.




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. Secretary, School Education
,

Punjab  Mini Secretariat, Sect.9,Chandigarh.


.....Respondent.

CC No-951-of 2007: 
Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Prem Nath, APIO-cum-Supdt., O/O DPI(S) with Sh. 



Talwinder Singh, Sr. Asstt.



Sh. D.S.Chatrath,  Supdt.Grade-II, O/O Secy. School Educztion.


Order:



To begin with it is seen that the notice for today’s hearing has been wrongly addressed by the Commission to Sh. Rajinder Singh, in place of Sh. Tejinder Singh and the registered notice has been received back undelivered. However, in the Case No. CC-952/07, titled Sh. Tejinder Singh Vs PIO DPI(S), it is seen that the notice has been correctly issued for the today’s hearing to the same complainant. Sh. Tejinder Singh vide his complaint dated 24.5.07 submitted that his application dated 18.4.07 made to the PIO, O/O Secretary Education Punjab had not been attended to till that date. The complaint was forwarded to the concerned PIO and the date of hearing fixed for today. Sh. Chatrath, representative of the PIO, O/O Secretary Education states that the information was sent to the complainant vide registered letter dated 16.5.07 by the Education II branch and second time the same information was supplied on 4.12.07. He also stated that the department had also forwarded once again information supplied to him directly by the DPI’s office on 13.6.07. With this, full information required to be supplied by the PIO O/O Secretary Education has since been supplied.

CC No. 951/2007                                                                            -2

2.

 Since the notice of the Commission for today’s hearing has been wrongly addressed by the Commission to him and the complainant also not appeared in other complaint CC-952 filed by him which was also fixed for today, the present case is hereby adjourned to 16.1.08, particularly in view of the fact that no receipt from the complainant or proof of receipt has been produced before the Commission. In case, Sh. Tejinder Singh has received the information he need not appear and the proof of registry/receipt from him will suffice for the disposal of the case.



Adjourned to 16.1.08.

Sd/-


  





   
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


11.12. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Tejinder singh,

# 133, Kasturba Road, Rajpura.




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. Secretary, School Education
,

Punjab  Mini Secretariat, Sect.9,Chandigarh.


.....Respondent.

CC No-952-of 2007: 
Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Prem Nath, APIO-cum-Supdt., O/O DPI(S) with Sh. 



Talwinder Singh, Sr. Asstt.



Sh. D.S.Chatrath,  Supdt.Grade-II, O/O Secy. School Educztion.

ORDER



Sh. Tejinder Singh vide his complaint dated 24.5.07 made to the Commission has submitted that his application under the RTI Act made to the PIO DPI(S) on 18.4.07 with due payment of fee has not been attended to till that date.  A copy of the complaint has been forwarded to the concerned PIO and both parties were informed that the date of hearing fixed for 20.11.07 and later postponed to 11.12.07 due to the administrative reasons. Both notices were sent by registered post.

2.

Today, the APIO states that vide letter dated 19.11.07 sent to the State Information Commission with copy endorsed to Sh. Tejinder Singh, full details of the present position have already been conveyed to the complainant. A letter dated 19.11.07 has been perused and the present position of the case is found to be stated therein. He also states that the letter has been sent to the complainant vide registered post but has not produced any proof of registry. However, in the present case it is noted that Sh. Tejinder Singh had due notice of the hearing and in case he had not received the information he had an opportunity to appear. It is presumed that the information has been received by him as per the statement of the APIO and the case is hereby disposed of with the directions that the proof of registry should be produced before the Commission so that the case can be closed. 



Adjourned to 16.1.08.
Sd/-


  






    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






State Information Commissioner 


11.12. 2007.

